Independence Landing



### 20304097 V: 1341 P: 964 RES 05/19/2020 01:35:20 PM Total Pages: 3 Fee: 20.00 Lona Ackman, County Clerk - Gonzales County, Texas

## RESTRICTIVE AND PROTECTIVE COVENANTS FOR

## INDEPENDENCE LANDING, GONZALES COUNTY, TEXAS

#### THE STATE OF TEXAS,

2

#### COUNTY OF GONZALES.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Gonzo 451, LLC., a Texas Limited Liability Corporation, acting herein by and through is Managing Member, Curtis M. Podlewski, the owner of that certain tract or parcel of land containing 75.05 acres, a part of the John H. Livergood 341 Acre Survey, Abstract 323, and the Joseph McCoy Jr. ¼ League Survey, Gonzales County, Texas, which has been heretofore platted and subdivided into that certain subdivision known as Independence Landing, and does, for the protection and benefit of all owners of any lots in said subdivision, hereby impress each and all of the lots in said subdivision with the following restrictive covenants running with the land governing the use, occupancy, enjoyment, and sale of any and all such lots:

- 1. All Lots shall be used for single family residential purposes.
- 2. No mobile homes, modular homes, manufactured homes or the like shall be permitted on any lot.
- 3. Each residence constructed on a lot shall contain not less than 1,000 square feet of enclosed and air-conditioned floor living area, exclusive of garage area, porches, patios, driveways, and carports.
- 4. Any residence constructed or other permanent structures are to be completed within one (1) year from the start of construction. Temporary facilities such as travel trailers and motor homes may be utilized during the construction period. Following the completion of construction those temporary facilities such as travel trailers and motor homes may be stored upon the property so long as they are not used as a residence.
- 5. Outbuildings used in conjunction with residential use of the lots is permitted. All outbuildings including detached garages, workshops, and barns must be of good construction and kept in good repair.
- 6. No commercial raising of livestock of any type is allowed and no commercial feedlot type operations, commercial swine operations or commercial poultry operations shall be permitted on the premises. Chickens, ducks, geese or other poultry shall be allowed if contained within a pen and do not become an annoyance to neighbors.
- 7. No further subdividing of the lots shall be allowed or permitted.
- 8. No individual sewage-disposal system shall be permitted on any lot unless the system is designed, located and constructed in accordance with the requirements, standards and

recommendations of Gonzales County, Texas and shall comply with all state and county laws and regulations. Approval of the system as installed shall be obtained from the proper authority.

- 9. No commercial signs advertising the name of a commercial enterprise shall be located on any lot. For sale signs are permitted on lots being advertised for sale.
- 10. Per the Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT), driveway access and associated culverts for Lots 1 and 2 fronting along FM 1115 shall be installed 250 lineal feet apart.
- 11. Per the Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT), driveway access and associated culverts for Lot 3 shall be installed along CR 451.

EXECUTED on <u>5/8</u>, 2020

Gonzo 451, LLC

A Texas Limited Liability Corporation

m. Podlewski ΒY

Curtis M. Podlewski Managing Member

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

JILLIAN THORNTON Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 02-19-2023 Notary ID 130120732

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the  $\frac{8^{++}}{2}$  day of  $\underline{MAY}$ , 2020 by Curtis M. Podlewski, as Managing Member of Gonzo 451, LLC.

Willian Thomaton

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

NOTARY'S TYPED OR PRINTED NAME:

ILLIMN THORNTON

NOTARY'S COMMISSION EXPIRES: 2/19/23

## FILED AND RECORDED

Instrument Number: 20304097 V: 1341 P: 964

t.

i

Filing and Recording Date: 05/19/2020 01:35:20 PM Pages: 3 Recording Fee: \$20.00

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS of Gonzales County,

ckman

Lona Ackman, County Clerk Gonzales County, Texas

DO NOT DESTROY - Warning, this document is part of the Official Public Record.

Returned To: GONZO 451 LLC 208 OAK DRIVE FRIENDSWOOD, TX 77546

# Seller Financing options for Independence Landing

lot #	Size		asking price	per acre	reduction of	15% down	financing	payment
	1	3.75	\$ 78,750.00	\$ 21,000.00	Pending	\$11,812.50	\$ 66,937.50	\$ 777.21
	2	3.75	\$ 78,750.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$-	\$11,812.50	\$ 66,937.50	\$ 777.21
	3	5.58	\$ 97,650.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 12,950.00	\$14,647.50	\$ 83,002.50	\$1,156.48
	4	3.7	\$ 77,700.00	\$ 21,000.00	Pending	\$11,655.00	\$ 66,045.00	\$ 766.84
	5	7.84	\$117,600.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,680.00	\$17,640.00	\$ 99,960.00	\$1,160.62
	6	7.84	\$117,600.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,680.00	\$17,640.00	\$ 99,960.00	\$1,160.62
	7	7.82	\$117,300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,640.00	\$17,595.00	\$ 99,705.00	\$1,159.66
	8	7.86	\$117,900.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,720.00	\$17,685.00	\$100,215.00	\$1,163.58
	9	7.84	\$117,600.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,680.00	\$17,640.00	\$ 99,960.00	\$1,160.62
	10	19.07	\$238,375.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 19,070.00	\$35,756.25	\$202,618.75	\$ 2,352.58

# IL 326 County Road 451, Waelder, Tx Survey Gonzales County, Texas, AC +/-









### T-47 RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY AFFIDAVIT (MAY BE MODIFIED AS APPROPRIATE FOR COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS)

Date:	03/19/2021	0	iF No					
Name of Affiant(s):_	Gonzo 451 LLC 208 Oak Dr., Friendswood, Tx 77546							
Address of Affiant:								
Description of Pro	perty: Independence	Landing	Subdivision,	Lots	1-10,	County		
	Gonzales	, Te	xas					

"Title Company" as used herein is the Title Insurance Company whose policy of title insurance is issued in reliance upon the statements contained herein.

Before me, the undersigned notary for the State of \_\_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared Affiant(s) who after by me being sworn, stated:

- We are the owners of the Property. (Or state other basis for knowledge by Affiant(s) of the Property, such as lease, management, neighbor, etc. For example, "Affiant is the manager of the Property for the record title owners.") Affiant is the owner of the property
- 2. We are familiar with the property and the improvements located on the Property.
- 3. We are closing a transaction requiring title insurance and the proposed insured owner or lender has requested area and boundary coverage in the title insurance policy(ies) to be issued in this transaction. We understand that the Title Company may make exceptions to the coverage of the title insurance as Title Company may deem appropriate. We understand that the owner of the property, if the current transaction is a sale, may request a similar amendment to the area and boundary coverage in the Owner's Policy of Title Insurance upon payment of the promulgated premium.
- 4. To the best of our actual knowledge and belief, since Final Survey there havebeen no:
  - a. construction projects such as new structures, additional buildings, rooms, garages, swimming pools or other permanent improvements or fixtures;
  - b. changes in the location of boundary fences or boundary walls;
  - c. construction projects on immediately adjoining property(ies) which encroach on the Property;
  - d. conveyances, replattings, easement grants and/or easement dedications (such as a utility line) by any party affecting the Property.

EXCEPT for the following (If None, Insert "None" Below:) NONE

- 5. We understand that Title Company is relying on the truthfulness of the statements made in this affidavit to provide the area and boundary coverage and upon the evidence of the existing real property survey of the Property. This Affidavit is not made for the benefit of any other parties and this Affidavit does not constitute a warranty or guarantee of the location of improvements.
- 6. We understand that we have no liability to Title Company that will issue the policy(ies) should the information in this Affidavit be incorrect other than information that we personally know to be incorrect and which we do not disclose to the Title Company.

Curtis Podlewski Manager Gonzo 451, LL MARCH SWORN AND SUBSCRIBE JILLIAN THORNTON Public Notary Public, State of Texas TXP 1907) 02-01-2010 Comm. Expires 02-19-2023 Page 1 of 1 Notary ID 130120732

This form is authorized for use by Mrs. Tanys C Schindler, a subscriber of the Houston Realtors Information Service Inc. MLS





ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

10 lots FM 1115 & CR 451, Waelder

Waelder

78959

ТΧ

11-18-14

(Street Address and City)

NOTICE: For use ONLY if Seller reserves all or a portion of the Mineral Estate.

- A. "Mineral Estate" means all oil, gas, and other minerals in and under and that may be produced from the Property, any royalty under any existing or future mineral lease covering any part of the Property, executive rights (including the right to sign a mineral lease covering any part of the Property), implied rights of ingress and egress, exploration and development rights, production and drilling rights, mineral lease payments, and all related rights and benefits. The Mineral Estate does NOT include water, sand, gravel, limestone, building stone, caliche, surface shale, near-surface lignite, and iron, but DOES include the reasonable use of these surface materials for mining, drilling, exploring, operating, developing, or removing the oil, gas, and other minerals from the Property.
- B. Subject to Section C below, the Mineral Estate owned by Seller, if any, will be conveyed unless reserved as follows (check one box only):
  - (1) Seller reserves all of the Mineral Estate owned by Seller.
  - (2) Seller reserves an undivided \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ interest in the Mineral Estate owned by Seller. NOTE: If Seller does not own all of the Mineral Estate, Seller reserves only this percentage or fraction of Seller's interest.
- C. Seller does does not reserve and retain implied rights of ingress and egress and of reasonable use of the Property (including surface materials) for mining, drilling, exploring, operating, developing, or removing the oil, gas, and other minerals. NOTE: Surface rights that may be held by other owners of the Mineral Estate who are not parties to this transaction (including existing mineral lessees) will NOT be affected by Seller's election. Seller's failure to complete Section C will be deemed an election to convey all surface rights described herein.
- D. If Seller does not reserve all of Seller's interest in the Mineral Estate, Seller shall, within 7 days after the Effective Date, provide Buyer with the contact information of any existing mineral lessee known to Seller.

<u>IMPORTANT NOTICE</u>: The Mineral Estate affects important rights, the full extent of which may be unknown to Seller. A full examination of the title to the Property completed by an attorney with expertise in this area is the only proper means for determining title to the Mineral Estate with certainty. In addition, attempts to convey or reserve certain interest out of the Mineral Estate separately from other rights and benefits owned by Seller may have unintended consequences. Precise contract language is essential to preventing disagreements between present and future owners of the Mineral Estate. If Seller or Buyer has any questions about their respective rights and interests in the Mineral Estate and how such rights and interests may be affected by this contract, they are strongly encouraged to consult an attorney with expertise in this area.

**CONSULT AN ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING:** TREC rules prohibit real estate licensees from giving legal advice. READ THIS FORM CAREFULLY.

Cuto Podlenshi

Seller Curtis Podlewski

Buyer

Buver

Seller



The form of this addendum has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use with similarly approved or promulgated contract forms. Such approval relates to this contract form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate license holders. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not intended for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, 512-936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov) TREC No. 44-2. This form replaces TREC No. 44-1.